Vol. 41 | No. 1 | ENERO - ABRIL 2020 | pp 43-56
ARTÍCULO DE REVISIÓN ib
E-LOCATION ID: 926dx.doi.org/10.17488/RMIB.41.1.3
A Bootstrapping Method for Improving the Classification Performance
of the P300 Speller
A Bootstrapping Method for Improving the Classification Performance in the P300 Speller
J. H. Cristancho-Cuervo, J. F. Delgado-Saa
Universidad del Norte

design in an ERP-based brain-computer interface. Behav Brain
Funct 2010;6:28. doi:10.1186/1744-9081-6-28
[4] Kaufmann T, Schulz SM, Grünzinger C, Kübler a. Flashing
characters with famous faces improves ERP-based brain–computer
interface performance. J Neural Eng 2011;8:056016.
doi:10.1088/1741-2560/8/5/056016
[5] Speier W, Deshpande A, Cui L, Chandravadia N, Roberts D,
Pouratian N. A comparison of stimulus types in online
classification of the P300 speller using language models. PLoS One
2017;12:e0175382. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0175382
[6] Polich J. Updating P300: An integrative theory of P3a and P3b. Clin
Neurophysiol 2007;118:2128–48. doi:10.1016/j.clinph.2007.04.019
[7] Speier W, Arnold C, Lu J, Deshpande A, Pouratian N. Integrating
Language Information With a Hidden Markov Model to Improve
Communication Rate in the P300 Speller. IEEE Trans Neural Syst
Rehabil Eng 2014;22:678–84. doi:10.1109/TNSRE.2014.2300091
[8] Chaurasiya RK, Londhe ND, Ghosh S. An efficient P300 speller
system for Brain-Computer Interface. 2015 Int. Conf. Signal
Process. Comput. Control, IEEE; 2015, p. 57–62.
doi:10.1109/ISPCC.2015.7374998
[9] De Vos M, Kroesen M, Emkes R, Debener S. P300 speller BCI with a
mobile EEG system: comparison to a traditional amplifier. J Neural
Eng 2014;11:036008. doi:10.1088/1741-2560/11/3/036008
[10] Xiaofeng Shi, Guoqiang Xu, Furao Shen, Jinxi Zhao. Solving the
data imbalance problem of P300 detection via Random Under-
Sampling Bagging SVMs. 2015 Int. Jt. Conf. Neural Networks, vol.
2015–Septe, IEEE; 2015, p. 1–5. doi:10.1109/IJCNN.2015.7280834
[11] Tibon R, Levy DA. Striking a balance: Analyzing unbalanced event-
related potential data. Front Psychol 2015;6:1–4.
doi:10.3389/fpsyg.2015.00555
[12] Valverde-Albacete FJ, Peláez-Moreno C. 100% classification
accuracy considered harmful: The normalized information transfer
factor explains the accuracy paradox. PLoS One 2014;9.
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0084217
[13] Xu N, Gao X, Hong B, Miao X, Gao S, Yang F. BCI competition 2003 -
Data set IIb: Enhancing P300 wave detection using ICA-based
subspace projections for BCI applications. IEEE Trans Biomed Eng
2004;51:1067–72. doi:10.1109/TBME.2004.826699
[14] Kaper M, Meinicke P, Grossekathoefer U, Lingner T, Ritter H. BCI
Competition 2003—Data Set IIb : Support Vector Machines for the
P300 Speller Paradigm. Ieee Trans Biomed Eng 2004;51:1073–6.
doi:10.1109/TBME.2004.826698
[15] Rakotomamonjy A, Guigue V, Mallet G, Alvarado V. Ensemble of
SVMs for improving brain computer interface P300 speller
performances. Lect Notes Comput Sci (Including Subser Lect Notes
Artif Intell Lect Notes Bioinformatics) 2005;3696 LNCS:45–50.
doi:10.1007/11550822_8
[16] Meinicke P, Kaper M, Hoppe F, Heumann M, Ritter H. Improving
Transfer Rates in Brain Computer Interfacing: A Case Study. Adv.
Neural Inf. Process. Syst., 2003, p. 1107–14.
[17] Hoffmann U, Garcia G, Vesin J-MJM, Diserens K, Ebrahimi T,
Diserenst K, et al. A Boosting Approach to P300 Detection with
Application to Brain-Computer Interfaces. Conf. Proceedings. 2nd
Int. IEEE EMBS Conf. Neural Eng. 2005., vol. 2005, IEEE; 2005, p.
97–100. doi:10.1109/CNE.2005.1419562
[18] Farquhar J, Hill NJ. Interactions between pre-processing and
classification methods for event-related-potential classification:
Best-practice guidelines for brain-computer interfacing.
Neuroinformatics 2013;11:175–92. doi:10.1007/s12021-012-9171-0
[19] Bostanov V. BCI competition 2003 - Data sets Ib and IIb: Feature
extraction from event-related brain potentials with the continuous
wavelet transform and the t-value scalogram. IEEE Trans Biomed
Eng 2004;51:1057–61. doi:10.1109/TBME.2004.826702
[20] Rakotomamonjy A, Guigue V. BCI competition III: Dataset II-
ensemble of SVMs for BCI P300 speller. IEEE Trans Biomed Eng
2008;55:1147–54. doi:10.1109/TBME.2008.915728
[21] Yang Liu, Zongtan Zhou, Dewen Hu, Guohua Dong. T-weighted
Approach for Neural Information Processing in P300 based Brain-
Computer Interface. 2005 Int. Conf. Neural Networks Brain, vol. 3,
IEEE; 2005, p. 1535–9. doi:10.1109/ICNNB.2005.1614924
[22] Schalk G, McFarland DJ, Hinterberger T, Birbaumer N, Wolpaw JR.
BCI2000: A General-Purpose Brain-Computer Interface (BCI)
System. IEEE Trans Biomed Eng 2004;51:1034–43.
doi:10.1109/TBME.2004.827072